

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).5727/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 14/06/2006 in  
of The HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI)

MA No. 109/1998 ®

LALPARI DEVI & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MUNI RAI & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(Office report on default)

Date: 09/10/2009 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.V. RAVEENDRAN  
(IN CHAMBERS)

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Deba Prasad Mukherjee, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjoy K. Ghosh, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Petitioner has produced voucher copy of the newspaper containing the publication of notice to the respondent in Hindi. He submits that the expenses for publication in English newspaper is very high and the same may be dispensed with. The matter relates to a motor accident claim and first respondent-owner is of the village Panapur, District Rohtas, Sasaram. On the facts and circumstances, we consider that the publication of notice in the Hindi newspaper is sufficient and publication of notice in English newspaper is dispensed with. Therefore, service is complete.

(Pawan Kumar)  
AR-CUM-PS Court Master

(M.S. Negi)